## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	4		
	1	Name	Execution Date
Kevin J. Knopp			02/15/2011
Robert L. Green			02/15/2011
Brendon D. Tower			02/16/2011
Christopher D. Brown			02/14/2011
Gregory H. Rhodes			02/15/2011
Name: Ahur	a Corporation		
	46 Jonspin Road		
	Wilmington		
State/Country: MAS	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code: 0188	01887		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Tota Property Type	al: 1	Number	
Application Number:	12724	4192	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA	<u>,                                     </u>		
<i>Correspondence will be sen</i> Phone:	6175425070 azk@fr.com Peter Poulin	5 when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. ARDSON P.C.	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	P.O.BOX 1022	2 S, MINNESOTA 55440-1022	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	P.O.BOX 1022 MINNEAPOLI		

Total Attachments: 6 source=0056001#page1.tif source=0056001#page2.tif source=0056001#page3.tif source=0056001#page4.tif source=0056001#page5.tif source=0056001#page6.tif

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For valuable consideration, we, <u>Kevin J. Knopp</u>, of 55 Curzon's Mill Road, Newburyport, MA 01950; Robert L. Green, of 16 Sheridan Street, Haverhill, MA 01830; Brendon D. Tower, of 69 Tommy Marks Way, Weymouth, MA 02190; Christopher D. Brown, of 66 Columbia Park, Haverhill, MA 01830; Gregory H. Vander Rhodes, of 237 Grove Street, Melrose, MA 02176; hereby assign to AHURA CORPORATION, a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 46 Jonspin Road, Wilmington, MA 01887, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled OPTICAL SCANNING, filed March 15, 2010, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 12/724,192, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 6

1/1/1/1/ KEVIN J.KNOPP DATE: 2/15/2011

STATE OF MA ) SS.

) SS. COUNTY OF <u>MIDDIESEY</u> On <u>2/15/3011</u>, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Massachusetts, there personally appeared KEVIN J. KNOPP personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Mary 7. Kench



Assignment Page 2 of 6

Rolat
, www.

DATE: ISFEB2011

ROBERT L. GREEN

STATE OF MA ) SS.

COUNTY OF <u>Mipp(ESEX</u>) On <u>5 FeB 2011</u>, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of <u>Massachusetts</u>, there personally appeared ROBERT L. GREEN personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Seuc 1.4 Notary Public



Assignment Page 3 of 6

DATE: 2/16/11

BRENDON WER

COUNTY OF <u>Minifiser</u>, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of <u>Massachusetts</u>, there personally appeared BRENDON D. TOWER personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

1. Kench Notary Publie MARY F. KENCH Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires April 20, 2012

Assignment Page 4 of 6

DATE: Feb. 14/2011

CHRISTOPHER D. BROWN

STATE OF ) SS. COUNTY OF MIDDIESE

On <u>feb 14, pol1</u>, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of <u>Massachusetts</u>, there personally appeared CHRISTOPHER D. BROWN personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Publi MARY F. KENCH Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires April 20, 2012

Assignment Page 5 of 6

PATENT REEL: 025864 FRAME: 0416

DATE: 15 Feb 2011 **GREGORY H. VANDER RHODES** STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_

) SS.

COUNTY OF Minnlesex On <u>Feb 15</u>, <u>Zou</u>, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of <u>Massachusetts</u>, there personally appeared GREGORY H. VANDER RHODES personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted, executed this Assignment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Keno Notary Publi MARY F. KENCH Notary Public commonwealth of massachusetts My Commission Expires April 20, 2012

22574871.doc

Assignment Page 6 of 6

**RECORDED: 02/25/2011**